AGENDA
ORMOND BEACH
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS

January 6, 2021
ORMOND BEACH CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS
I.

6:00 P.M.

ROLL CALL

II. ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS
A. Election of Chairperson and Vice-Chair
B. Approval of 2021 Rules of Procedure
C. Acceptance of 2021 BOAA Calendar
III. SUMMARY OF PUBLIC COMMENT PROCEDURES
➢ In order to follow federal, state, and local guidelines regarding public gatherings,
and to protect residents, staff, and advisory board members due to the COVID-19
virus, physical access to this meeting will be restricted as outlined below.
➢ The Board of Adjustment and Appeals meeting shall be an in-person public
meeting with an opportunity for public comments by applicant(s), abutting property
owners, or any interested individuals. Based upon the COVID-19 event, the Board
of Adjustment and Appeals meeting shall observe all social distancing, mask
requirements, and other recommendations in place. Social distanced seating is
available in the City Commission chambers and atrium. Individuals can also wait
outside the City Commission chambers until the application they are interested in
is being reviewed.
➢ Written comments can be provided as followed:
1. E-mail to comdev@ormondbeach.org.
2. Dropped off at Room 104 of the Ormond Beach City Hall.
3. Mailed to Planning Department (Planning Board), 22 South Beach Street,
Room 104, Ormond Beach, FL 32174.
Agenda item comments submitted remotely through one of the above provided
means before 12:00 p.m. on Wednesday, January 6, 2021, will be provided to
the Board of Adjustment and Appeals prior to the meeting and made part of the
official meeting record.

IV. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
A. November 04, 2020
V. NEW BUSINESS
A. Case 2020-086: 1410 North Beach Street Rear Yard Variance
This is a request for a rear yard variance submitted by Frank and Cheryl Salerno,
property owners of 1410 North Beach Street. The applicants are requesting a
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seven (7) foot variance to the required rear yard setback of ten (10) feet to
construct a swimming pool with a screen enclosure.
B. Case 2021-016: 430 Andalusia Avenue- Fence Height in Front Yard

This is a request by Peter Francis, property owner of 430 Andalusia Avenue.
Section 2-50(n)(3) of the Land Development Code allows a maximum fence height
of three (3’) feet solid in the front yard. The variance request seeks to permit a six
(6’) foot tall solid PVC fence in the front yard requiring a variance of three (3’) feet.
C. Case 2021-023: 94 Plaza Grande Avenue Side Yard Setback
This is a request by Gary Allyn, property owner, of 94 Plaza Grande Avenue. The
property is zoned R-3 and Section 2-15(B)(9)(c) of the Ormond Beach Land
Development Code requires a minimum 8’ side yard setback. The variance
request seeks to allow a hard roof screen room with a side setback of 5.1’,
requiring a variance of 2.9’ to the required 8’ side yard setback. The applicant
seeks to construct the screen room in line with the east plane of the existing
house.
D. Case 2021-024: 88 Lincoln Avenue Side Yard Setbacks
This is a request by Dorian Burt, agent on behalf of Hejaha, LLC, property owner
of 88 Lincoln Avenue for two variances to allow construction of a new home and
detached garage on a 41.3’ wide lot as follows: (1) A variance of 5’ from the west
side property line for a requested setback of 3’ to the required 8’ minimum side
yard setback in order to construct a new home; and (2) A variance of 5’ from the
west side property line for a requested setback of 3’ to the required 8’ minimum
side yard setback in order to construct a detached garage behind the proposed
home.
E. Case 2021-025: 746 South Atlantic Avenue Rear and Street Side/Corner Yard
Setbacks
This is a request by Lena Lux General Manager of Tipsy Taco & Cantina, agent
on behalf of Gabby James, LLC, property owner of 746 S Atlantic Ave. The subject
property is zoned B-7 (Highway Tourist). Section 2-28(B)(9)(b) of the Land
Development Code requires a rear yard setback of 30’ for nonresidential uses
abutting residential zoning districts. Additionally, section 2-28(B)(9)(d) of the Land
Development Code requires a Street side/corner yard setback of 20’. The
applicant is requesting two (2) variances to permit two (2) storage sheds located
behind the restaurant in the rear of the property:
Shed (1): A 12’ by 10’ storage shed located along the street side/corner yard the
applicant is seeking a variance of 7’ from the street side/corner property line for a
requested setback of 13’ to the required 20’ street side/corner yard setback and
variance of 8’ from the rear property line for a requested setback of 22’ to the
required 30’ rear yard setback and;
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Shed (2): An 8’ by 14’ storage shed located in the rear yard. The applicant is
seeking a variance of 27’ from the rear property line for a requested setback of 3’
to the required 30’ rear yard setback.
VI.

OTHER BUSINESS

VII.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

VIII.

ADJOURNMENT

CITY OF ORMOND BEACH
FLORIDA
PLANNING

MEMORANDUM

TO: Board of Adjustment and Appeals members
FROM: Steven Spraker, AICP, Planning Director
DATE: December 29, 2020
SUBJECT: Board of Adjustment and Appeals Administrative Items

This is the first meeting of the Board of Adjustment and Appeals (BOAA) for the year
2021. There are several administrative items on the agenda including:
1. The election of the chairperson/vice-chairperson;
2. 2021 calendar of meetings; and
3. The Rules of Procedures of Procedure.
The City Commission will make Board of Adjustment and Appeals member and alternate
appointments on January 5, 2021. Since the Board of Adjustment and Appeals meeting
is January 6, 2021, this packet is being sent to the individuals nominated at the Advisory
Board workshop. Staff will provide a confirmation e-mail of the City Commission
appointments on the morning of January 6, 2021. If there are any questions, I can be
contacted at 676.3341 or by e-mail at Steven.Spraker@ormondbeach.org. Thank you.

2021 RULES OF PROCEDURE
OF THE
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS AND APPEALS
FOR THE CITY OF
ORMOND BEACH, FLORIDA
The Board of Adjustment and Appeals of the City of Ormond Beach, Florida ("Board") shall
be governed by the terms of the Charter and Code of Ordinances of the City of Ormond Beach,
the Land Development Code of the City of Ormond Beach, Florida, and the Rules of Procedure
set forth herein and adopted by the Board.
SECTION 1.

OFFICERS, MEMBERS AND DUTIES

1.1
Chairman. A Chairman shall be elected by the Board, in accordance with Section
1.16.A.6 of the Land Development Code. The Chairman shall decide upon all points of order
and procedure subject to these rules, unless otherwise directed by a majority of the Board in
session at the time. The Chairman shall appoint from the Board membership any committee
found necessary to investigate matters before the Board. The Chairman shall sign all minutes
of the Board and all pertinent correspondence.
1.2
Vice-Chairman. A Vice-Chairman shall be elected by the Board in accordance with
Section 1.16A6 of the Land Development Code. The Vice-Chairman shall serve as Acting
Chairman in the absence of the Chairman and, at such times, shall have the same powers and
duties as the Chairman.
1.3
Secretary. The Secretary shall be the Director of Planning or the designee of the said
Director. The Secretary shall keep all records, shall conduct all correspondence of the Board,
shall cause to be given the required legal notice of each public hearing and shall generally
take charge of the clerical work of the Board. The Secretary shall take, or cause to be taken,
the minutes of every meeting of the Board. These shall show the record of all important facts
pertaining to each meeting and hearing, every resolution acted upon by the Board, and all
votes of members of the Board upon any resolution or upon the final determination of any
questions, in dictating the names of members absent or failing to vote. The Secretary shall
endeavor to present the final copy of the minutes to the Chairman for signature not later than
five (5) days before the next regular meeting. The Secretary shall keep all records open to the
public at all times during normal business hours (8:00 AM-5:00 PM), but shall in no event
relinquish the original of any record to any person, unless such authority is granted by the
Chairman of the Board.
1.4
Members. As required by the Land Development Code Subsection 1-16:A.2, members
of the Board shall be appointed by the City Commission. Terms and conditions of
appointment shall be governed by Article I, inclusive. Members shall provide the Secretary
with their current home address and home and/or office telephone number, unless such
information is made confidential by law. Such information shall be kept current by the
members. In the event that a member of the Board shall be unable to attend a regularly
scheduled meeting, the member shall notify the Secretary of the member’s expected absence
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no later than five (5) days before that meeting. The five (5) days’ notice of absence shall not
apply to emergency absences beyond the member’s control, nor to special meetings described
in Subsection 2.2 below.
1.5
Viewing. The Board members shall make every effort to view any site being
considered for recommendation. The Secretary shall provide each member with a map
showing the subject site.
SECTION 2.

MEETINGS

2.1
Regular Meetings. Regular meetings of the Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall
be held on the first Wednesday of each month, at 6:00 P.M. in City Hall Commission
Chambers. If the Chambers are not available, an alternate location shall be noted on the agenda
and in all related advertising and notices. The time and place of the regular monthly meeting
may be changed by affirmative vote of a majority of the Board.
2.2
Special Meetings. Special meetings of the Board may be called at any time by the
Chairman, or at the direction of any three (3) members of the Board. At least seventy-two
(72) hours advance notice of the time and place of special meetings shall be given by the
Secretary or Chairman to each member of the Board.
2.3
Cancellation of Meetings. Whenever there is no business for the Board, or whenever
so many members notify the Secretary of inability to attend that a quorum will not be
available, the Chairman may dispense with the regular meeting by instructing the Secretary to
give written or oral notice to all members not less than twenty-four (24) hours prior to the
time set for the meeting.
2.4

Quorum. A quorum shall consist of four (4) members for the transaction of business.

2.5
Conduct of Meeting. All meetings shall be open to the public. The order of business
at regular meetings shall be as follows:
a.
b.
c.
d.
e.
f.

Roll Call
Approval of the Minutes
Unfinished Business, if any
New Business and Hearing of Cases
Board Comments, if any
Adjournment

2.6
Continued Meetings. The Board may continue a regular or special meeting if all
business cannot be disposed of on the day set, and no further public notice shall be necessary
for resuming such a meeting if the time and place of its resumption is stated at the time of
continuance and is not thereafter changed.
2.7
Adjournment. New items will not be heard by the Board after 10:00 PM unless
authorized by a majority vote of the Board members present. Items which have not been heard
before 10:00 PM may be continued to a date and time certain, or to the next regular meeting,
as determined by affirmative vote of the majority of the Board members present.
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SECTION 3.

VOTING

3.1
Vote. The affirmative vote of a majority of the members present and legally entitled
to vote at any meeting shall be necessary to reverse any order, requirement, decision or
determination of the Chief Building Official, or to decide in favor of the applicant on any
matter. The Chairman shall have one (1) vote on all issues voted upon by the Board.
3.2
Voting Conflict of Interest. No member of the Board shall participate in any matter
which would inure to the member’s special private gain or loss, which the member knows
would inure to the special private gain or loss of any principal by whom the member is
retained, or to the parent organization or subsidiary of a corporate principal by which the
member is retained; or which the member knows would inure to the special private gain or
loss of a relative or business associate of the member without first disclosing the nature of the
member’s interest in the matter.
Such disclosure, indicating the nature of the conflict, shall be made in a written memorandum
filed with the Secretary prior to the meeting in which consideration of the matter will take
place, and shall be incorporated in the minutes. Any such memorandum shall become a public
record upon filing, shall immediately be provided to the other members of the Board, and shall
be read publicly at the next meeting held subsequent to the filing of this written memorandum.
In the event that disclosure has not been made prior to the meeting, or that any conflict is
unknown prior to the meeting, the disclosure shall be made orally at the meeting when it
becomes known that a conflict exists. A written memorandum disclosing the nature of the
conflict shall then be filed within fifteen (15) days after the oral disclosure with the Secretary
and shall be incorporated into the minutes of the meeting at which the oral disclosure was
made. Any such memorandum shall become a public record upon filing, shall immediately
be provided to the other members of the Board, and shall be read publicly at the next meeting
held subsequent to the filing of this written memorandum.
Any member of the Board who, after written notice and public hearing, is found to have
violated the provisions listed above, shall have the member’s membership on the Board
immediately terminated.
3.3
Abstention. All members of the Board shall vote in favor of, or in opposition to, all
matters coming before the Board for vote, and such vote shall be recorded in the official
records of the Board. However, no member shall vote upon any matter which would inure to
the member’s special private gain or loss; which the member knows would inure to the special
private gain or loss of any principal by whom the member is retained or to the parent
organization or subsidiary of a corporate principal by which the member is retained, other
than an agency as defined in §112.312(2), Florida Statutes; or which the member knows
would inure to the special private gain or loss of a relative or business associate of the member.
Any member so required to abstain shall, prior to the vote being taken, publicly state to the
assembly the nature of the member’s interest in the matter from which the member is
abstaining from voting and, within fifteen (15) days after the vote occurs, disclose the nature
of the member’s interest as a public record in a memorandum filed with the Secretary, who
shall incorporate the memorandum in the minutes.
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3.4
Policy. It shall be the policy of the Board to provide sufficient findings of fact in
making a decision on each issue pending before the Board. All findings of fact shall be based
on the applicable standards and regulations contained in the Land Development Code, the
information provided by the applicant, City Staff's review of the application and appropriate
information or evidence and testimony presented at the public hearing.
SECTION 4.

ATTENDANCE

Attendance of the Board of Adjustment and Appeal Board members shall be subject to the
standards contained in the Code of Ordinances, Chapter 2 Administration, Article VI Boards,
Commissions, Committees and Other Agencies, Division 1. Generally, Section 2-202,
Attendance of Members, as amended.
SECTION 5.

APPEALS AND APPLICATIONS

All appeals and applications shall be filed in the manner provided for in Article I of the Land
Development Code.
SECTION 6. RESIDENCY REQUIREMENTS
All Board members must be residents of the City of Ormond Beach. A member who, after
appointment or selection to the Board, ceases to be a resident of the city shall promptly tender
a resignation, which shall be effective immediately upon its tender. Failure to resign shall
result in the person’s membership on the Board being terminated by the City Commission.
SECTION 7. APPLICATIONS
All applications for Board action shall be complete and filed in the manner provided for in the
Land Development Code.
SECTION 8. CONDUCT OF HEARINGS
The applicant, their agent or attorney, must be present, at the public hearing before the Board
of Adjustment and Appeal. Failure to be present, or to be represented, will result in the
application being tabled until the next regularly scheduled meeting. The applicant shall be
billed for any additional advertising costs associated with the failure to be present. If the
applicant fails to appear before the Board of Adjustment and Appeal a second time, the Board
may deny the application.
The order of procedure for each hearing shall be as follows:
8.1 In order to allow the meeting to proceed in an orderly fashion, the Board, by motion, may
limit the time allowed for remarks concerning a specific agenda item to a maximum of thirty
(30) minutes for City staff, the designated representative of the applicant and the designated
representative of any organized group and to five (5) minutes for members of organizations
and other individual speakers. Additional time shall be allowed to respond to questions from
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the Board. The Chairman may also direct speakers to limit their comments to issues which
have not been previously stated;
8.2 The Chairman or the Chairman’s designee, shall request that staff present the application;
8.3 The staff shall present its analysis and recommendations regarding the application;
8.4 The Board, with permission of the Chairman, may question staff regarding the application.
8.5 The applicant or the applicant’s agent shall be afforded the opportunity to speak, typically
10 minutes unless extended by the Board, in behalf of the application;
8.6 Any Board member, with permission of the Chairman, may question the applicant or his
agent;
8.7 The Chairman shall direct persons wishing to speak in favor of, or in opposition to, the
application shall be allowed to do so after signing in and stating their name and address - such
presentation shall be made at the podium and be limited to five (5) minutes unless extended
by the Board;
8.8 The Chairman shall ensure that there is sufficient time allocated to the applicant to provide
comments and to address questions, comments and recommendations raised by the public
hearing;
8.9 After public comments, a motion is required to allow Board discussion of the application.
Any Board member, with permission of the Chairman, may ask the Applicant, staff, or
member of the general public a question regarding the application.
8.10 After Board discussion, a motion is required to approve, approve with conditions, or
deny an application.
8.11 The Chairman will state the name of the Board member making the motion and the name
of the Board member who seconded the motion.
8.12 The recording secretary will perform a roll call vote of each Board member for or against
the proposed motion.
8.13 After the vote, the Chairman shall announce a summary of the vote.
8.14 After the vote, the Chairman shall close the public hearing
8.15 Arguments between the parties shall not be permitted - all remarks shall be addressed to
the Chair;
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8.16 Where there is no opposition to an application, the Chairman, by consensus of the Board
and upon confirmation that all Board members have read the staff report, may waive the staff
analysis;
8.17 Members shall at all times speak directly into the microphones to facilitate the recording
of the meetings; and
8.18 Copies of any and all letters, exhibits, or any information not otherwise provided prior to
the meeting are required to be presented to the recording secretary for inclusion in the Board
minutes.
SECTION 9.

DECISIONS

9.1
Time. Decisions by the Board shall be made in the form of a motion upon completion
of the hearing.
9.2
Applicant’s Rights. The Chairman shall inform the applicant of his or her right to
appeal an unfavorable decision to the Circuit Court within thirty (30) days, and of his or her
need to implement a successful decision by obtaining the necessary permits within twelve (12)
months. In cases in which work requiring a variance began prior to consideration by the
Board, and a request for a variance is denied, the Chairman shall inform the applicant that the
City will take action to have offending structure(s) removed unless the City Commission
decides otherwise, upon application for consideration by the applicant.
9.3
Notification. The Secretary shall send a copy of the Board's Order to the appellant or
applicant within thirty (30) days of the date of decision by the Board. A copy of the Board's
Order shall be inserted in the applicant's file and a copy of all Orders sent shall be attached to
the Chairman's copy of the minutes.
9.4
Follow-up. The Planning Director or designee should keep the Board advised of all
subsequent actions taken by the City and/or by the applicant in cases in which the Board has
rendered a final decision.
SECTION 10.

AGENDA

Each appeal shall be placed upon the agenda of the Board by the Secretary. The order shall
be by the time of filing with the first application submitted appearing as the first case. There
may be a cut-off date established by the Board after which no further cases shall be added to
the agenda. If more than ten (10) cases appear on the agenda, the Secretary may first confer
with the Chairman before a decision is made concerning the number of cases to be heard. The
agenda of cases to be heard shall be mailed to each member of the Board and each alternate
five (5) days before the regular meeting.

SECTION 11.

RECONSIDERATION, REHEARINGS AND REAPPLICATIONS
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11.1 Reconsideration. Once a motion has been adopted, the Board may reconsider that
matter at the same meeting, provided a motion to reconsider is made by a member who voted
with the prevailing side.
11.2

Rehearing.

11.2.1 Any aggrieved party may apply for a rehearing before the Board by filing a written
statement setting forth what fact(s) or principle(s) of law which the party believes was
overlooked by the Board.
11.2.2 The application for a rehearing must be filed in the same manner as was the original
application and within thirty (30) days of the date of the Board's Order. All filing fees and
notice requirements shall apply as for an original application.
11.2.3 The matter will be placed on the first available agenda and, before any debate or
argument, the Chairman will entertain a motion for or against rehearing the case. The motion
will be considered without argument or debate other than by the Board, by the applicant or his
agent or attorney, and by the City. All debate and argument shall be limited to matters
allegedly overlooked in the original hearing of the case. No new evidence whatsoever will be
considered.
11.2.4 If a motion to grant the rehearing is approved, the case shall proceed as an original
hearing. If the rehearing request is denied, the Board's original ruling shall be final as of the
date of denial of the motion for rehearing.
11.2.5 No more than one request for rehearing shall be entertained in any case.
11.3 Reapplication. Upon denial of any application, and exhaustion of all appeals
therefrom, no reapplication to the Board may be made unless:
11.3.1 There is an allegation in the application demonstrating that there has been a substantial
change in facts or conditions, any such allegation being supported by a statement setting forth
the specific nature of the change; and
11.3.2 At least six (6) months has expired since the action of the Board, or the denial of any
appeal therefrom, whichever is last to occur.
SECTION 12.

AMENDMENTS

These Rules of Procedures may be amended or modified by an affirmative vote of not less
than four (4) members of the Board, provided that such amendment be presented in writing at
a regular meeting and action taken thereon at a subsequent regular meeting.
SECTION 13.

MOTIONS

Every motion shall require an affirmative vote of the majority of the Board members present
and voting. Prior to polling the board, the Chairman shall announce the movant and the
second.
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SECTION 14.

ROBERTS RULES OF ORDER

Any point of procedure not otherwise addressed by these Rules shall be governed by Roberts
Rules of Order, Newly Revised.
PRESENTED IN WRITING at a regular meeting of the Board on January 6, 2021.
APPROVED at a regular meeting of the Board on January 6, 2021.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS 2021 CALENDER
Action
Application due
(1 month in adv)

Newspaper ad
submitted
Abutter letters
sent
Property posted
Newspaper ad
runs
Staff Report
issued
Board hearing
date
Appeal period
ends

JAN

FEB

MARCH

12/07/20

01/04/21

02/01/21

12/16/20

01/13/21

12/18/20

APRIL

MAY

JUNE

JULY

AUG

SEPT

OCT

NOV

DEC

03/08/21 04/05/21 05/03/21 06/07/21 07/05/21 08/02/21 09/06/21

10/04/21

11/01/21

02/10/21

03/17/21

04/14/21

05/12/21

06/16/21

07/14/21

08/11/21

09/15/21

10/13/21

11/10/21
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03/19/21
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07/16/21

08/13/21
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10/15/21
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01/15/21
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07/16/21
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01/16/21

02/13/21

03/20/21

04/17/21
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07/17/21

08/14/21

09/18/21

10/16/21

11/13/21

12/30/20

01/27/21

02/24/21

03/31/21

04/28/21 05/26/21 06/30/21 07/28/21 08/25/21 09/29/21

10/27/21

11/24/21
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02/06/21 03/06/21 04/03/21 05/08/21 06/05/21 07/03/21 08/07/21 09/04/21

10/02/21

11/06/21

12/04/21

01/01/22

01/06/22 02/03/22 03/03/22 04/07/22 05/05/22 06/02/22 07/07/22 08/04/22 09/01/22 10/06/22

11/03/22

12/01/22

Building permit
required to be
executed to vest
variance

MINUTES
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
November 04, 2020

6:00 p.m.

City Commission Conference Room
22 South Beach Street
Ormond Beach, Florida

I.

ROLL CALL
Members Present

Staff Present

Stan Driscoll
Frank Ganz (excused)
Roger Strcula
Brian Nave
Dennis McNamara
Fred Heyne

Steven Spraker, Planning Director
Robin Gawel, Senior Planner
Noel Eaton, Senior Planner
Brad Bowman, Chief Water Plant Operator
Ann-Margret Emery, Deputy City Attorney

II.

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

A.

October 07, 2020
Mr. McNamara asked if there were any corrections to the October 07, 2020
minutes. Hearing none, vote was called, and the minutes were unanimously
approved.

III.

NEW BUSINESS

A.

Case No: 2020-084: 517 N. Beach Street, New single-family home
Ms. Noel Eaton, Senior Planner, explained that Case 2020-084 is a request for a
rear yard variance at 517 N. Beach Street. The property is zoned R-1 Residential
Estate. Ms. Eaton continued that the Land Development Code (LDC) requires a
calculated average waterfront setback. She displayed the variance exhibit overhead
and detailed how it identifies the requested variance to allow a 32.44-foot variance
to the required 154.44-foot calculated rear yard setback with a resulting setback of
122 feet to the mean high-water line. Ms. Eaton displayed a view overhead looking
south at the mean high water-line where it encroaches into the property. The view
looking north at the mean high-water line encroaches into the subject parcel. Ms.
Eaton added that there is a 61-inch live oak tree located in the front yard of the
subject parcel which limits the location of the proposed house towards Beach Street.
Ms. Eaton concluded that Planning staff has not received any objections to the
variance and recommends approval of the 32.44-foot variance resulting in a 122foot setback.
1

Audience Comments
Mr. Jeff Brock, Smith Bigman Brock, P.A., 444 Seabreeze Boulevard, Suite 900,
Daytona Beach, applicant representative, commented that when applying a Land
Development Code (LDC) provision, it generates other consequences as with this
case. He stated that the setback from the water is intended to line up the houses
north to south along the rear property lines so that no one house blocks the view of
any other. Mr. Brock explained that in this case if applying the code as written, it
forces the new house to be moved 32 feet west, not only impacting the historic oak
tree but also blocking the view of the proposed residence from the existing houses
to the north and south. He continued that they are proposing to put the new
residence where the existing residence is as far as the rear setback. Mr. Brock added
that the neighbors to the north and south do not object to the proposed location.
There is also a caveat that a screened pool enclosure will not be put over the pool.
Mr. Brock continued that the location would stay away from the historic oak tree
that is located on the property to the north and stay out of its tree line. He elaborated
on the Land Development Code (LDC) result and explained that the shoreline is
not straight with the properties to the south that have a peninsula that jets out which
makes a larger setback calculation for those properties. The subject property has a
cove, therefore when applying the Land Development Code (LDC) as written it
comes back as an unattended consequence as moving the proposed residence
westerly which leaves the houses not lining up as they typically do. Mr. Brock
concluded by asking that the variance be approved so that the houses will line up
as originally intended by the Land Development Code (LDC).
Mr. Strcula commented that he believes the applicant made good efforts in saving
the live oak trees in the front of the property and is working within the existing site
constraints. He concluded that it is a good approach in the development of the
property.
Mr. Driscoll asked Attorney Emery if the board is required to be involved with the
screen enclosure section of the matter. Attorney Emery replied that if need be, it
could be added as a condition of the variance if the board wished.
Mr. Nave commented that he weighs neighbors’ opinions heavily when going
through these matters as it affects their views and property values.
Mr. McNamara stated that both neighbors to the north and south were not opposed
to it.
Ms. Sandi Makowski, 527 N. Beach Street, the neighbor to the north, commented
that her only concern was with the historic oak tree and not damaging the root
system of it, but it was determined that it should not be affected.
Mr. McNamara commented that the applicants are not asking for any more than
what is existing.
There was discussion amongst the board on whether a condition should be added
to the variance regarding the screen enclosure.
2

Ms. Jennie Bowler, 517 N. Beach Street, stated that regarding a screen enclosure
over the pool, the less that goes in the area, the better, but added that the houses to
the north and south both have screen enclosures over their pool. She concluded
that there is no plan to put a screen enclosure in.
The board determined that the screen enclosure was not part of the variance request
and therefore the board shall not require such stipulation to the setback requested.
Mr. McNamara opened the meeting up to the public for any public comments.
Hearing none, he opened it back up to the board for any additional questions.
Mr. Driscoll moved to approve Case 2020-084: 517 N. Beach Street, New
single-family home. Mr. Nave seconded the motion. Vote was called, and the
motion was approved (5-0).
Mr. McNamara stated that the variance was approved, and directed for the
homeowners to get with the Building Department after 30 days. The variance will
expire in 1 year.
B.

Case No: 2021-002: 223 Coventry Court, Pool deck
Ms. Noel Eaton, stated that Case 2021-002 is a variance request for a side corner
yard setback. The property was annexed into the City of Ormond Beach in 1996
and given an R-4 zoning designation. She continued that the Tymber Creek
subdivision is a private gated subdivision with private roadways within it. The
subject parcel lies on the eastern boundary of the subdivision adjacent to Interstate
95. Ms. Eaton explained the variance exhibit and how the Land Development Code
(LDC) requires a side corner yard setback of 20 feet. The applicant is requesting a
setback of 13.2 feet for a variance of 6.8 feet to construct a pool deck. Ms. Eaton
added that the applicant seeks to construct a pool deck in-line with the east plain of
the existing house, explaining in detail in the slides overhead. The proposed pool
deck meets the rear and interior side yard setbacks. Ms. Eaton commented that the
house sits approximately 26 feet from the edge of the pavement with 2 feet of
common area between the property line and the right-of-way line. The existing
fence blocks the view of the proposed pool and pool deck from the view of the
right-of-way. Ms. Eaton concluded that Planning staff has not received any
objections to the variance and recommends that the Board of Adjustment and
Appeals approve the variance request to allow the construction of the pool deck in
line with the existing house requiring a 6.8-foot variance to the required side corner
yard setback of 20 feet resulting in a setback of 13.2 feet.
Audience Comments
Mr. Steven Klindt, 223 Coventry Court, stated that the house was originally built
within the county jurisdictions and when it was annexed in the city 6.8 inches was
taken away and explained that they are in a 0 lot-line community, therefore hoped
for additional room bringing the deck out. He added that he has a handicapped
3

sister in law with MS and the access is needed to get her in and out of the water for
therapy.
Mr. Strcula questioned if all of the lots were non-conforming. Ms. Eaton elaborated
that she cannot confirm that they are all non-conforming but that it plays into the
side corner yard versus interior or rear yards. The subdivision did not create side
corner yard setbacks.
Mr. McNamara opened the meeting up to the public for any public comments.
Hearing none, he opened it back up to the board for any additional questions.
Mr. Strcula moved to approve Case 2021-002: 223 Coventry Court, Pool deck.
Mr. Nave seconded the motion. Vote was called, and the motion was approved
(5-0).
Mr. McNamara stated that the variance was approved, and directed for the
homeowners to get with the Building Department after 30 days. The variance will
expire in 1 year.
C.

Case No: 2021-003: 298 Tomoka Avenue, Shade Structure and Cross over
platform at the City of Ormond Beach Water Treatment Facility
Ms. Robin Gawel, stated that Case 2021-003 is a request made by the City of
Ormond Beach for a side yard variance of 27 feet to the required 30-foot side yard
setback required in the I-1 zoning district. The entrance to the water treatment plant
is located at the corner of South Perrott Drive and Tomoka Avenue, the rear of the
property abutting Willow Place. Ms. Gawel continued that the location of the
proposed shade structure will go over an existing 24-inch diameter static mixer and
a crossover-platform-stairs for safety purposes during the inspection and
maintenance of equipment and will be along the side property line abutting 279
Jefferson Street. The variance will allow the shade structure to be installed over a
critical component of the water treatment system for protection from sun exposure
damage and over two (2) 24 inches above ground pipes at the City of Ormond
Beach Water Treatment Plant. Ms. Gawel added that the location of equipment
will be adjacent to the residence at 279 Jefferson Street. There is an 8-foot buffer
wall between the water treatment facility and the residence. The proposed shade
structure will be approximately 10 feet, 3 inches tall. Ms. Gawel commented that
the property owner of 279 Jefferson Street contacted city staff and discussed the
proposed variance but did not have any objections. In addition to notifications by
mail, the property information was posted outside of the buffer wall at Tomoka
Avenue, Midway Avenue, Laws Lane, Jefferson Street, Oleander Place, and
Willow Place. Ms Gawel concluded that with no objections, Planning staff
recommends that the board approve the variance to allow construction of an
aluminum shade structure with a side setback of three (3) feet and a crossoverplatform-stairs with a side setback of 16 feet for a total variance of 27 feet to the
required 30-foot side yard setback.
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There was discussion as to if the two (2) variances can be under one (1) application
and it was determined that if there are changes to them individually with
modifications they can then be voted on separately.
Following discussion with the Utilities Department regarding the static mixer, it
was determined that it has been used since 2008, with a new one recently installed.
The shade structure is expensive but critical to provide water to the community. It
is approximately the same size as the existing structure to the west of it and two
feet above the existing precast fence.
Mr. McNamara opened the meeting up to the public for any public comments.
Hearing none, he opened it back up to the board for any additional questions.
Mr. Heyne moved to approve Case 2021-003: 298 Tomoka Avenue, Shade
Structure and Cross over platform at the City of Ormond Beach Water
Treatment Facility. Mr. Driscoll seconded the motion. Vote was called, and
the motion was approved (5-0).
Mr. McNamara stated that the variance was approved, and directed for the Utilities
Department to get with the Building Department after 30 days. The variance will
expire in 1 year.

IV.

OTHER BUSINESS
There was none.

V.

PUBLIC COMMENTS
Mr. Driscoll asked for additional information about variances on the river in flood
zones. He commented that the city has a process for it which includes review by
the flood plain manager. He continued that he was apprised that when the board
approves items that they approve the setback of the building and then the next phase
of the process they learn what and how they can build through Senior Planner Ms.
Becky Weedo whom staff confirmed is the floodplain manager. Ms. Eaton
concurred explaining that when an application comes in it goes through a process,
and if it needs a variance then that part of the zoning review goes through the Board
of Adjustment and Appeals (BOAA) as one piece to the overall review process.

VI.

ADJOURNMENT
The meeting was adjourned at 6:28 p.m.

5

Respectfully submitted,

______________________________
Robin Gawel, Senior Planner
ATTEST:

___________________________________
Dennis McNamara, Chairman
Minutes prepared by Marcella Miller.

Pursuant to section 286-0105, Florida Statutes, if any person decides to appeal any
decision made by the board of adjustment with respect to any matter considered at this
public meeting, such person will need a record of the proceedings and for such purpose,
such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made,
including the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
All persons appealing to the board of adjustment must be present, or represented at
the public hearing scheduled for the consideration of his request. Failure to be present or
to be represented, results in the automatic refusal by this board to grant permission for any
variance. In order to allow the meeting to proceed in an orderly fashion, the board, by
motion, may limit the time allowed for remarks concerning a specific agenda item to a
maximum of thirty (30) minutes for city staff, the designated representative of the applicant
and the designated representative of any organized group and to five (5) minutes for
members of organizations and other individual speakers. Additional time shall be allowed
to respond to questions from the board.
Persons with a disability, such as a vision, hearing or speech impairment, or persons
needing other types of assistance and who wish to attend city commission meetings or any
other board of committee meeting may contact the city clerk in writing, or may call 6770311 for information regarding available aids and services.
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STAFF REPORT
City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning
MEETING DATE: January 6, 2021
SUBJECT: 1410 North Beach Street, Pool and Screen Enclosure
Rear Yard Variance
APPLICANT: Frank and Cheryl Salerno, property owner
FILE NUMBER: 2020-86
PROJECT PLANNER: Robin Gawel, Senior Planner
REQUEST: This is a request for a rear yard variance submitted by Frank and Cheryl
Salerno, property owners of 1410 North Beach Street. The subject property is zoned as
R-2 (Single-Family Low Density). The applicant is requesting a variance to allow the
construction of a swimming pool with a screen enclosure. Section 2-50(y)(1)(c)(2) of the
Land Development Code requires pools with screen enclosures to be no closer than ten
(10) feet from the rear property line. Due to the location of existing structures on the
property a seven (7) foot variance to the required rear yard setback of ten (10) feet is
requested for a setback of three (3) feet.
BACKGROUND: The property is designated as “Low Density Residential” on the City’s
Future Land Use Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-2 (Single-Family Low Density) on the City’s
Official Zoning Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM
designation and zoning district. Exhibit 1 shows the surrounding property uses and
zoning designations.
Exhibit 1 - Adjacent land uses and zoning:
Directi
on

Current Land
Uses

Future Land Use
Designation

North

Single-Family

“Low Density Residential”

South

Single-Family

“Low Density Residential”

East

Single-Family

“Low Density Residential”

West

Single-Family

“Low Density Residential”
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Zoning
R-2 (Single-Family Low
Density)
R-2 (Single-Family Low
Density)
R-2 (Single-Family Low
Density)
R-3 (Single-Family
Medium Density)

Board of Adjustment and Appeals
1410 North Beach Street

January 6, 2020

The principle building front yard setback in the R-2 zoning district is thirty (30) feet and
the rear yard setback is twenty-five (25) feet. According to the property appraiser, the
original home was constructed in 1981 and purchased by the applicants in 1985.
Per Section 2-50(y)(1)(c)(1) “The edge of deck for swimming pools with no screen
enclosure shall not be closer than five (5) feet from rear property line and (2) screen
enclosures for pools shall not be closer than ten (10) feet from the rear property line.”
Exhibit 2 – 1410 N Beach Street Site Aerial:

Source: Pictometry, 01/20/2020 https://explorer.pictometry.com/index.php
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The owner of 77 Sycamore Circle was granted a variance in 2001 to construct a pool with
a screen enclosure three (3) feet from the rear property line. The pool and enclosure have
since existed without negative impacts to the abutting property owners. There is an
existing privacy fence between the properties that will remain and the applicant has also
received support from the owner of 77 Sycamore Circle. Exhibit 3 shows the abutting
neighbors of the subject property.
Exhibit 3 – Site Aerial of the Rear Yard:
1412 N Beach Street

4 Sycamore Circle

Subject property

77 Sycamore Circle

1408 N Beach Street

Source: https://explorer.pictometry.com/index.php
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The current survey of the property in Exhibit 4 shows the existing home setback thirtyone (31) feet from the front property line and approximately twenty (20) feet from the rear
property line. The screen room on the south side of the house is approximately seventeen
(17) feet from the rear property line. This screen room does not meet the current Land
Development Code setback requirement of twenty-feve (25) feet for solid roof structures
and is considered legal nonconforming.
Exhibit 4 – Current survey of the property:
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In order to incorporate the existing screen room roof and construct an eleven (11) foot
wide pool with adequate decking for access around the pool and anchoring of the
enclosure, a three (3) foot setback is requested. Exhibit 5 shows the proposed layout.
Exhibit 5 – Survey Exhibit with proposed pool and screen enclosure:

11’0”
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The applicant’s rear property line abuts the rear yard of 77 Sycamore Circle and there is
an existing privacy fence between the properties that will remain.
Exhibit 6 – Rear yard view:
View of rear yard facing south

Existing screen room
with composite roof

77 Sycamore Circle

17’0 +/-

21’0 +/Existing shed
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1410 North Beach Street
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According to the applicant, the screen room projects eleven (11) feet from the primary
structure. The applicant intends to remove the screen under the existing composite panel
roof to incorporate this area into the new pool and screen enclosure area.
Exhibit 7 – Rear yard view of existing screen room and proposed pool area:
Existing Pool with enclosure
at 77 Sycamore Circle

Existing screen room
with composite roof

11’0” +/-

17’0 +/-

ANALYSIS: Chapter 2, Article III, Section 2-50 (y) (2) of the Land Development Code

states:
Screen enclosure. Screen enclosures for pools shall not be closer than ten (10) feet
from the rear property line. Screen pool enclosures shall be located no closer than five
(5) feet from the rear property line of a single-family residence in situations where the
rear yard abuts a dedicated open space in private ownership, a conservation easement
held in private ownership or common area owned by a homeowners' association
measuring a distance of at least ten (10) feet from the closest point to the rear property
line.
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The property owner would like to install a swimming pool and patio area with a screen
enclosure to create more usable outdoor space on the property. As stated by the
applicant, the swimming pool will allow them to improve their physical health through
exercise and fresh air. A screen enclosure around the area will provide protection from
the elements, bugs and wildlife unique to Florida.
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16(b)(2) states, Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16(b) of the
Land Development Code provides the powers and duties of the Board of Adjustment and
Appeals. Subsection (2) provides the Board of Adjustment and Appeals the power to
grant a variance from the literal enforcement of the standards of Chapter 2, Articles II and
III of this Land Development Code for principle and accessory structures allowed in the
respective zoning districts.
The following criteria have been used to evaluate the variance application. The
conforming criteria were used because the existing home is a conforming structure and
the installation of the improvements must meet the Land Development Code criteria as
a conforming parcel of land.
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.
According to the application, the condition is related to the size and shape of the rear
yard that is available due to the location of the existing structures and the minimum
space required for the proposed improvements.
The lot is conforming to required dimensional standards. An argument against the
variance would be that the existing structures, building coverage, has led to the lack
of rear yard area to allow a pool that would meet the Land Development Code
requirements. The existing solid roof screen room is a legal nonconforming structure
that has a setback requirement of twenty-five (25) feet. If the solid roof structure was
reduced or met the current required setback, the minimum variance required could be
decreased or possibly not required.
2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the
applicant.
According to the applicant, the special conditions did not result from the actions of the
applicant. The existing home was constructed in 1981 and was purchased by the
applicant in 1985. They added the screen room that they intend to incorporate into
the new enclosure approximately 20 years ago.
An argument against the variance is that the existing buildings were added onto the
lot and are not special conditions.
3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and would
work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.
The literal interpretation of the zoning regulations would not allow the applicant to
construct a new swimming pool with adequate decking for access around the pool and
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the enclosure with the existing structures on the property. According to the applicant,
the swimming pool will allow them to improve their physical health through exercise
and fresh air. A screen enclosure around the area will provide protection from the
elements, bugs and wildlife unique to Florida.
Based upon the existence of the screen room at its current setback, the literal
interpretation of the zoning regulations would not allow them to construct the proposed
pool and screen improvements at a ten (10) foot setback.
4. No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.
The applicant stated in the application that there are no practical alternatives because
the desired outcome and the location of existing structures on the property. Based on
the existing location of the patio, the back of the house and the shed, they do not
believe there are other viable alternatives for the screen enclosure and pool so that
the pool and enclosure will line up with the existing screened patio.
Staff acknowledges that eleven (11) feet is a very modest width for a pool and the
proposed decking is the minimum needed for access and maintenance to a pool with
an enclosure. The proposed improvements are the minimum needed to make
reasonable use of the property and incorporate the existing nonconforming screen
room at its current setback.
One alternative is the modification of the existing screen room to incorporate into the
pool area and reduce the variance amount needed. If constructed under the current
Land Development Code requirements, the required setback for the roof would be
twenty-five (25) feet. Demolition of an existing hard roof screen is not viewed as a
practical alternative.
5. The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the cost
of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical inconvenience to
the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute conclusive proof of
unnecessary hardship.
The variance is not sought to reduce the cost of the construction. The proposed
improvements seek to add value to their property. Staff agrees that the proposed
improvements will add value to the property and the variance is not sought to reduce
the costs of construction.
6. The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or another hazard to the public.
The request will not increase congestion, fire danger or hazard to the public.
7. The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of this
Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code and will
not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the essential character
of, the area surrounding the site.
Swimming pools are permitted accessory structures in all residential zoning districts.
The proposed variance request is in harmony with the general intent of this code and
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will not diminish property values nor alter the essential character of the area
surrounding the site. The abutting neighbors support the improvements and staff has
not received any objections to the variance. A similar setback exists to the property
at the rear of this property and has not had a negative impact on the abutting
properties.
8. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or structures in
the same zoning district.
The purpose of the variance process is to confer rights that are denied to a particular
applicant because of a special condition or unique circumstance for their property.
The applicant seeks to improve the property and increase the usable outdoor space
on the property.
RECOMMENDATION: The request for a three foot (3’) setback for a pool and screen
enclosure can be viewed as either (1) a reasonable use of the rear yard or (2) the
overdevelopment of a single-family lot. While the property to the rear has a three foot
(3’) setback for a pool and screen enclosure, each variance application must be
reviewed and approved independently. City staff have reviewed several alternatives
and a pool and screen enclosure would need a variance based on the existing
buildings or the screen room would need to be substantially altered to allow a pool
and screen enclosure. Based upon the support of the abutting property owners and
not requiring the alteration of existing structures, staff believes that the variances
meets the criteria to issue a variance.
It is recommended that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals APPROVE the rear yard
variance of seven (7) feet to the required rear yard setback of ten (10) feet for a
setback of three (3) feet.
If the Board believes that the application has not met the criteria and believes denial
is appropriate, it is suggested that criteria one (1) and four (4) be used to deny the
application stating that there are no special conditions and other practical alternatives
exist.
Attachments:
1. Variance Exhibit
2. Location Map and Photos
3. Applicant Provided Information
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Attachment 1
Variance Exhibit

5'0"

14'0"

12" deck

18" to water's edge

8'8"

8'0"

enclosure

Variance Request: 7'0' variance to the
required rear yard setback of 10.0' for
construction of a pool with a screen
enclosure with a setback of 3'0".

11'0"

Deck and screen
enclosure area

33'0"3' to deck and

Pool area

12" deck

5' easement vacated per
2020-191

VARIANCE EXHIBIT

Attachment 2
Location Map
and Photos

4 Sycamore Circle

77 Sycamore Circle

1412 N Beach Street

Subject property

1408 N Beach Street

21’0 +/-

17’0 +/-

View facing south

View facing south
77 Sycamore Circle

77 Sycamore Circle

View facing north

View facing east

8.8’

Attachment 3
Applicant Provided
Information

28'0"

20.0'

28'0"

17'0"

8.8'

11'0"

STAFF REPORT
City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning
MEETING DATE: January 6, 2021
SUBJECT: 430 Andalusia Avenue
APPLICANT: Peter Francis for Francis Family, LLC, property owner
FILE NUMBER: VAR 2021-016
PROJECT PLANNER: Noel Eaton, Senior Planner
INTRODUCTION: This is a request from Peter Francis, property owner, of 430 Andalusia
Avenue to permit a six (6’) foot height fence in the front yard. Section 2-50(n)(3) of the
Land Development Code allows a maximum fence height of three (3’) feet in the front
yard and the applicant is requesting a variance of three (3’) feet in height to allow a fence
of six (6’) feet in height.
EXHIBIT 1: Aerial view of 430 Andalusia Avenue:

430 Andalusia Ave.

BACKGROUND: The property is designated as “Heavy Commercial” on the City’s Future
Land Use Map (FLUM) and is zoned B-5 (Service Commercial) on the City’s Official
Zoning Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM designation
and zoning district. The surrounding uses and zoning designations are as follows:
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EXHIBIT 2: Adjacent land uses and zoning:
Current Land Uses

Future Land Use Designation

Zoning

North

Vacant

“Heavy Commercial”

B-5 (Service
Commercial)

South

Vacant

“Heavy Commercial”

B-5 (Service
Commercial)

East

Furniture Sales/
Warehouse & Vacant

“Heavy Commercial”

B-5 (Service
Commercial)

West

Multi-tenant Business
Warehouse

“Heavy Commercial”

B-5 (Service
Commercial)

The 15,240 square foot warehouse building was constructed in 1990 according to the
Volusia County Property Appraisers website. The current property owner has owned the
property since September 2020. The warehouse building is being used for an AC and
heating company. The applicant has stated that since ownership, theft has occurred on
the property and additional security is desired. Due to the access to the loading bays, the
location of 6’ solid fencing is restricted from being in line with the front plane of the
building. The applicant is requesting a 6’ high solid PVC fence approximately 15 feet in
front of the building and setback 5 feet from the front property line.
EXHIBIT 3: Existing permitted fence:

Building permit #BP-21-00000379 was approved for a 6’ open style fence along the front
yard approximately 5’ setback from the front property line.
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ANALYSIS: The property owner is requesting a 6’ solid PVC fence in the front yard of
the property. The Land Development Code allows a maximum height of 3’ solid fencing
in the front yard. Due to the location of the first loading bay, and an existing stairway to
an exterior access door, the location of the solid 6’ fence is restricted to being in line with
the front plane of the building (exhibit 4).
EXHIBIT 4: Location of loading bays in relation to fencing:

[01.06.2021 430 Andalusia Ave BOAA Staff Report(SSS)(MM).docx]

Board of Adjustment and Appeals
430 Andalusia Avenue

January 6, 2021
Page 4

EXHIBIT 5: Variance exhibit:

EXHIBIT 6: Proposed 6’ solid PVC fence:

CONCLUSION: Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16(D)(2), of the Land Development Code
states, “The Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall first determine whether the need for
the proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, topographical
condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are unique to the specific
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property involved and are not the result of the actions of the applicant. If the basis for
the request is the unique quality of the site, the Board shall make the following required
findings based on the granting of the variance for that site alone. If, however, the
condition is common to numerous sites so that requests for similar variances are likely to
be received, the Board shall base its findings on the cumulative effect of granting the
variance to all who may apply.”
The Board must consider the following criteria established in Chapter 1, Article II, Section
1-16.D.4, of the Land Development Code for the variance:
1.

Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.
The special conditions of the property include the location of the first loading bay
in relation to the entrance to the property and where 6’ solid fencing is allowed in
line with the building. The applicant has stated that if in line with the building “a
solid fence creates a hazard for deliveries. If It gets moved forward, the code
requires 50% visibility, which creates the hazard of theft by criminals.” Since
ownership, the building has experienced theft of materials and tools. Solid
screening provides additional security for the property, business and employees.

2.

The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of
the applicant.
The special conditions do not result from the actions of the applicant and the
variance seeks to secure and screen the property. The property has an approved
building permit for a 6’ open style fence.

3.

Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and would
work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.
This variance application seeks to screen the end result of theft occurring on the
property. The six (6’) foot high solid fence seeks to provide additional screening
that is unique to this property and use. The fence improvements are completed at
50% opaque. The request seeks to allow solid fencing in the front yard of the
property.

4.

No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.
The property owner can continue to have a 6’ open style fencing. This scenario
would not allow the screening and security that is desired. There is no practical
alternative for the fence height variance sought. The variance seeks to provide a
reasonable alternative to screen and secure the property.

5.

The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical
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inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.
The variance for fence height is not sought to reduce the cost of the construction
of the fencing.
6.

The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or another hazard to the
public.
The fence height variance requests will not increase congestion, fire danger or
public hazards. Fencing is a common accessory structure and the variance is
needed based upon the fence height.

7.

The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the essential
character of, the area surrounding the site
Fencing is a common accessory structure and the proposed fence is setback 5
feet from the Andalusia right-of-way. There are no other properties impacted by
the request and the fencing will not diminish property values surrounding the site.

8.

Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or structures
in the same zoning district.
The purpose of the variance process is to confer rights that are denied to a
particular applicant because of a special condition or unique circumstance for their
property. Staff believes the applicant has met the variance criteria and the
applicant should be granted the variance. If the Board does not believe the
variance criteria have been met, then the application should be denied.

The applicant has received signatures in support of the variance request from the abutting
properties at 334 Andalusia Avenue, 425 Parque Drive and 430 South Yonge Street.
Planning staff has received an objection from 430 South Yonge Street which has been
included in this packet.
RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals
APPROVE the application for a variance to allow a 6’ solid PVC fence in the front yard,
requiring a variance of 3’.
Attachments:
1: Variance Exhibit
2: Location Map and Photos
3: Applicant Provided Information

[01.06.2021 430 Andalusia Ave BOAA Staff Report(SSS)(MM).docx]

ATTACHMENT 1
Variance Exhibit

Requested
Variance
3'
6'
3'
Highlighted fencing requires variance

Permitted Requested Fence
Fence Height
Height

Front Yard

Variance Exhibit
430 Andalusia Avenue

ATTACHMENT 2
Maps and pictures

Subject Property
430 Andalusia Ave

1 inch = 376 ft

View looking west at permitted 50% open style fencing in
front yard

View looking north at location of existing fence

View looking at front of property with loading bays and 50%
open style fencing

View looking north at existing fence and change in material
at front yard plane

View looking west at proposed 6’ solid fencing at location of
existing open style fence

View looking west at proposed 6’ solid fencing at location of
existing open style fence

View of proposed 6’ solid fencing

View of proposed 6’ solid fencing

ATTACHMENT 3
Applicant provided
information

ANDALUSIA AVENUE

LOTS 50-58
BLOCK 7
RIO VISTA GRDENS

LOT 51
BLOCK 7

LOT 58
BLOCK 7

LOT 49
BLOCK 7

LOT 59
BLOCK 7

LOT 57
BLOCK 7

LOT 50
BLOCK 7

LOT 56
BLOCK 7

LOT 52
BLOCK 7

LOT 53
BLOCK 7

LOT 54
BLOCK 7

LOT 55
BLOCK 7

BLOCK 7
RIO VISTA GRDENS

LOT 15
BLOCK 7

LOT 14
BLOCK 7

LOT 13
BLOCK 7

LOT 12
BLOCK 7

LOT 11
BLOCK 7

LOT 10
BLOCK 7

LOT 9
BLOCK 7

LOT 8
BLOCK 7

LOT 7
BLOCK 7

LOT 6
BLOCK 7

LOT 5
BLOCK 7

LOT 58
BLOCK 7

LOT 59
BLOCK 7

LOT 57
BLOCK 7

LOTS 50-58
BLOCK 7
RIO VISTA GRDENS
LOT 56
BLOCK 7

LOT 8
BLOCK 7

LOT 7
BLOCK 7

LOT 6
BLOCK 7

LOT 5
BLOCK 7

ATTACHMENT 4
Additional information

Eaton, Noel
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Fred Hudson <fhudson@hudsonsfurniture.com>
Wednesday, December 23, 2020 8:53 AM
Eaton, Noel
430 Andalusia Ave Fence

[External Email-Use Caution] - OB/IT Helpdesk

I own Hudson's Furniture at 430 S. Yonge St. and we are
currently trying to sell this location only. I think a 6' fence
on the front of the 430 Andalusia would hurt the value of
all the properties around that location. I would have to vote
no to allowing the variance.
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STAFF REPORT
City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning
MEETING DATE: January 6, 2021
SUBJECT: 94 Plaza Grande Avenue, Side Yard Variance
APPLICANT: Gary Allyn, property owner
FILE NUMBER: 2021-023
PROJECT PLANNER: Noel Eaton, Senior Planner

INTRODUCTION: This is a request for a side yard variance submitted by Gary Allyn,
property owner of 94 Plaza Grande Ave. The applicant is requesting one variance to
install an attached screen room at a setback of 5.1’ from the side property line requiring
a 2.9’ variance. The proposed location squares off the existing residence on the west
plane of the house over an existing patio. The property is zoned R-3, Single-Family
Medium Residential. Pursuant to Section 2-15(B)(9)(c) of the Land Development Code,
the required side yard setback is a minimum of 8.0’.
Exhibit 1: Aerial view of 94 Plaza Grande Ave:

94 Plaza
Grande Ave.

[1.06.2021 BOAA Staff Report 94 Plaza Grande(SSS)(MM).docx]

Board of Adjustment and Appeals
94 Plaza Grande Avenue

January 6, 2021
Page 2

BACKGROUND: The property is designated as “Low Density Residential” on the City’s
Future Land Use Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-3 (Single-Family Medium Density) on the
City’s Official Zoning Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM
designation and zoning district (see Exhibit 2).
Exhibit 2: Adjacent land uses and zoning:

Direction

Future Land Use
Designation

Current Land Uses

North

Single-Family

Volusia County “Urban
Medium Intensity”

South

Single-Family

Volusia County “Urban
Medium Intensity”

East

Single-Family

Ormond Beach “Low Density
Residential”

West

Single-Family

Volusia County “Urban
Medium Intensity”

Zoning
Volusia County R-5
(Urban Single-Family
Residential)
Volusia County R-5
(Urban Single-Family
Residential)
Ormond Beach R-3
(Single-Family Medium
Density)
Volusia County R-5
(Urban Single-Family
Residential)

According to the Volusia County Property Appraiser the existing structure was built in
1956 and has a living area of approximately 1,155 square feet. The property owner
purchased the home in 2003 and would like to construct a hard roof screen room over an
existing concrete patio. The proposed addition is in line with the west side of the house.
The existing residence is set back from the side property line approximately 5.1 feet.
Exhibit 3: Partial Survey of Location of Existing Patio:

Existing Patio

5’
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ANALYSIS: The lot located at 94 Plaza Grande Ave. is 75’ wide (75’ minimum lot width
required) by 177’ deep and is part of the Rio Vista subdivision originally platted in 1924.
The property is 13,275 square feet (8,625 minimum lot size required). The house is
nonconforming with a 5.1’ side yard setback on the west side. Building the carport at the
required 8’ setback would place the wall in front of a large picture window. The structure
is proposed over an existing paver patio. The paver patio is currently in review by the
building department to expand the area to 16’x28 under permit number BP21-1393 and
has already been approved by LDC review.
Exhibit 4: Variance Exhibit:
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Exhibit 5: Existing patio and large picture window with proposed location of screen
room:
Proposed hard roof
structure to align with
house, 5.1’ from
property line.

16’
28’
Approximate footprint of
screen room

Exhibit 6: View looking south at proposed location of screen room and remaining
64’ of rear yard space:

16’
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CONCLUSION: Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16. D.(4) states, The City's Board of
Adjustment and Appeals may review variance requests to allow for the expansion of the
nonconforming portion of a structure. The Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall use the
following standards in reviewing requests for expansion of nonconforming structures:
1.

The property where the structure is located meets the minimum lot area
standards for the zoning district, as specified in Chapter 2, Article II.
The R-3 zoning classification requires a minimum lot area of 8,625 square feet.
The subject property is 13,275 square feet and thus, meets the minimum lot area.

2.

There are no other ways of altering the structure that will not result in
increasing the nonconforming cubic content of the structure.
The owners would like to construct a hard roof structure over the existing patio.
The house was built in 1956 with a setback of 5.1’ from the side property line on
the west side. Section 2-15(B)(9)(c) of the Land Development Code requires a
side yard setback totaling 20’ with a minimum of 8’ on one side. Constructing the
hard roof structure at a setback of 5.1’ from the side property line is the only
alternative that will cover the existing patio and align with the existing homes
windows and door.

3.

The proposed expansion will be consistent with the use of the structure and
surrounding structures, given that the use is permitted by right, conditional
use or Special Exception in the zoning district within which the structure is
located.
The existing single-family residential use is a permitted use in the R-3 zoning
district and is consistent with the purpose of this zoning district.

4.

The proposed expansion effectively “squares-off” an existing building, or
does not extend beyond the furthest point of an adjacent building.
The proposed hard roof structure will square off with the existing home and will not
block any view corridors.

5.

The proposed expansion is in scale with adjacent buildings.
The proposed hard roof structure is in scale with adjacent buildings and will not
impact any view corridors.

6.

The proposed expansion will not impact adjacent properties by limiting
views or increasing light and/or noise.
The proposed hard roof structure will not impact adjacent properties by limiting
view or increasing light or noise. Also, the property owners have received
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signatures of support for the application from abutting neighbors at 106 Plaza
Grande Avenue, 90 Plaza Grande Avenue, and 1750 Cordova Avenue.
RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals
APPROVE the application for a variance to allow a new hard roof screen room to be built
with a side yard setback of 5.1’, requiring a variance of 2.9’ to the required 8’ side yard
setback, established in the R-3 zoning district.
Attachments:
1. Variance Exhibit
2. Location Map and Photos
3. Applicant Provided Information
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ATTACHMENT 1
Variance Exhibit

Variance Exhibit
94 Plaza Grande Ave

Required Building
Setback
8'

Side Yard Variance
Requested Building
Setback
5.1'

Requested Variance

Hatched area requires variance

2.9'

ATTACHMENT 2
Maps and pictures

Subject Property
94 Plaza Grande Ave

1 inch = 188 ft

View looking south at west property line and neighbor at
106 Plaza Grande

View looking south at rear property

View looking north at proposed location of screen room and
existing 5.1’ west side yard setback of residence

View looking east and existing patio and proposed location
of screen room

ATTACHMENT 3
Applicant provided
information

1. THE ALTERNATIVE DESIGN METHOD USED FOR
THESE PLANS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH FBC 6th
ADDITION (2017) RESIDENTIAL R.301.2.1.1.3.

4" Prefab Composite Roof Panels
W/#10 5" sealed 24" OC

2.THESE PLANS CONFORM TO THE STRUCTURAL
REQUIREMENTS OF FBC 2017 SECTION 1609.3.1 FOR
EXPOSURE C, A ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND SPEED OF
140 MPH & A NOMINAL DESIGN WINDSPEED OF 108
MPH. WITH A MEAN ROOF HEIGHT OF 35' OR LESS, A
RISK CATEGORY II AND A LOAD AND RESISTANCE
DESIGN FACTOR OF (1). THE NOMINAL DESIGN
PRESSURES FOR THIS STRUCTURE ARE : +27.68,
-30.00 PSF. ( PARTIALLY ENCLOSED). ALL WORK WILL
COMPLY WITH SECTION 402 OF THE FBC 2017
"EXISTING BUILDING" STRUCTURAL LOADS CONFORM
TO 1607.1 FBC 2017 "BUILDING"

4" Channel
2x3 Prefab
Aluminum Framework

NOTE! DOOR SHOWN FOR DETAIL
ONLY FOR ACTUAL LOCATION SEE
ELEVATION DETAIL

2x3 Prefab Upright Fasten
@ Top & Bottom Blind
Screw W/ #10 x 1" SS. Or
Internal Clip Only If
Necessary

Existing Home

The Classification of work for this project will be that
of an "Alteration Level 1", per 6th EDITION FLORIDA
BUILDING CODE. 2017: EXISTING BUILDING.

BUILDING CODES:
FBCB 6th EDITION 2017
FBC-EC 6th EDITION 2017
FFPC 6th EDITION 2017
FLORIDA ELECTRICAL CODE. NEC 2014
FLORIDA PLUMBING CODE. 2017 6th EDITION
FLORIDA MECHANICAL CODE. 2017 6th EDITION
FLORIDA ACCESSIBILITY CODE. 2017 6th EDITION
FLORIDA FUEL GAS CODE. 2017 6th EDITION

16'

(Sidewall Uprights Fasten To Deck)
1x3 Prefab Framework Fasten To
Slab W/ 2 3/4" Tapcons 24" O.C. 6"
Max. Ea. Side Of Uprights

EXISTING CONC

SCOPE OF WORK:
THIS ADDITION WILL CONSIST OF ADDING A 16'-0"
x 28'-0" SCREEN ROOM ON EXISTING CONC W/
2x3 UPRIGHTS & RAILS & A 4" COMPOSITE ROOF.
THERE WILL BE NO PLUMBING, AIR CONDITIONING
OR ELECTRICAL. NO EXISTING PATHS OF EGRESS
WILL BE DISTURBED.

SCREEN ROOM DETAIL
NTS

TYPICAL CONNECTORS

NOTE! Metal Thickness Is .040
Or Greater. Alloy Is 6005-TS
DATE:

12-12-20

SCALE:

NOTED

SCALE: 1" = 40'

ELEVATION/DETAIL
SCALE: 3/8" = 1'

386-523-7760 Cell Phone
bevcross99@bellsouth.net E-mail address

386-672-3069 PHONE & FAX

SITE PLAN

CERTIFICATE of AUTHORIZATION No. 9250

ENGINEER:

W.A. CROSS
CONSULTING ENGINEERING, INC.
1138 GEORGE ANDERSON ST.
ORMOND BEACH, FL. 32174

Prefab Framework Fasten To
Existing Home Wall W/ #10 x
2" S.M.S. 24" OC Max.

CLASSIFICATION OF WORK:

1011 S. NOVA ROAD
ORMOND BEACH, FL. 32174
386-677-2729

2 Hinges

LOCATION:

1/2

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

TED & BOBS ALUMINUM

12

REVISIONS

94 PLAZA GRANDE DR.
ORMOND BEACH, FL.

NOTES;

SHEET NO:
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STAFF REPORT
City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning
MEETING DATE: January 6, 2021
SUBJECT: 88 Lincoln Avenue, side yard setback variances
APPLICANT: Dorian Burt, agent on behalf of Hejaha, LLC, property
owner
FILE NUMBER: 2021-024
PROJECT PLANNER: Becky Weedo, AICP, CFM, Senior Planner
INTRODUCTION:
This is a request for two (2) side yard variances from Dorian Burt, agent, on behalf of
Hejaha, LLC, property owner of 88 Lincoln Avenue. The property at 88 Lincoln Avenue is
zoned R-3 (Single Family Medium Density) and Section 2-15(B)(9)(c) of the Land
Development Code, requires a combined total side yard setback of 20’ with a minimum
of 8’ on one side. The home that was located at 88 Lincoln Avenue was certified as an
unsafe structure and recommended for demolition. It is currently in the process of being
demolished. The applicant is requesting two variances to allow construction of a new
home and a detached garage on a +41.3’ wide lot as follows:
(1) A variance of 5’ from the west side property line for a setback of 3’ to the required 8’
minimum side yard setback in order to construct a new home; and
(2) A variance of 5’ from the west side property line for a setback of 3’ to the required 8’
minimum side yard setback in order to construct a detached garage behind the
proposed home.
BACKGROUND:
The original residence was built in 1910 and is located in the designated Lincoln Avenue
Historic Overlay District with a total building area of approximately 1,360 square feet (per
the Volusia County Property Appraiser records). In 2019, the historic structure was
reviewed by the City Engineer, City Building Official, and the Fire Chief and the house
was found to be an unsafe structure. A determination was made under Section 271(d)(4), that a Certificate of Appropriateness for demolition was not required since the
subject property was found to be unsafe. The property owner is in the process of
demolishing the derelict structure (See Exhibit 1).
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Exhibit 1 - 88 Lincoln Avenue Existing Home

The property is designated as “Low Density Residential” on the City’s Future Land Use
Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-3 (Single Family Medium Density) on the City’s Official
Zoning Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM designation
and zoning district. The adjacent land uses and zoning are shown in Exhibit 2 as follows:
Exhibit 2 – Adjacent Land Uses and Zoning
Current Land Uses

Future Land Use
Designation

Zoning

North

Single-Family House

“Low Density Residential”

R-3 (Single-Family
Medium Density)

South

Single-Family House

“Low Density Residential”

R-3 (Single-Family
Medium Density)

East

Single-Family House

“Low Density Residential”

R-3 (Single-Family
Medium Density)

West

Single-Family House

“Low Density Residential”

R-3 (Single-Family
Medium Density)

The lot located at 88 Lincoln Avenue is approximately 41.33’ wide (75’ minimum lot width
required) by 130.4’ deep. The property owner seeks to build a new home in basically the
same footprint as the current home with similar setbacks. The plan calls for the home to
be two-story and approximately 23’ wide (including the 2’ chimney bump out) and about
46’ deep (See Exhibit 3). The original home was two-story approximately 20.8’ wide and
about 57 feet deep (See Exhibit 4). Based on the survey of the original property, the west
side setback of the home was approximately 3.43’. Except for the area of the chimney,
the proposed west side setback will be approximately 5.17’. Since the total side yard
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setback must be a minimum of 20’, an administrative variance of 2.0’ has been approved
for a total side yard setback of 18.21’ due to the chimney bumping out 2’ on the west side.
Exhibit 3 – Proposed New House Footprint

15.04’ proposed
east side setback

3.0’ proposed
west side
setback

[01.06.2021 BOAA, 88 Lincoln Ave, Staff Report.docx]

Board of Adjustments and Appeals
88 Lincoln Ave.

January 6, 2021
Page 4

Exhibit 4 – Original House Survey

3.43’ existing
west side
setback
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The R-3 zoning district regulations also require a minimum building square footage for
two-story residential structures to be 1,750. The square footage of the original home was
nonconforming at 1,360. The proposed home will be approximately 1,991 square feet.
Currently, there is no garage. Per Section 2-42 of the Land Development Code, garages
and/or carports are required in residential neighborhoods. For this reason, the owner
plans to construct a 324 square-foot detached one-car garage in the rear yard (See
Exhibit 3). The plot plan indicates placement of the garage closer to the west property line
so that there is adequate room for the driveway and access into the garage from the east
side of the property. The house and the garage will be in alignment on the west side of
the property.
Since the property is located in the Lincoln Avenue Historic Overlay District, a review by
the Historic Landmark Preservation Board (HLPB) is required to ensure the new
structures are visually compatible with the existing contributing structures in the district.
The HLPB meeting for the required review is scheduled for January 25, 2021.
ANALYSIS:
The property located at 88 Lincoln Avenue is zoned R-3 and Section 2-15(B)(9)(c)
Ormond Beach Land Development Code requires a combined total side yard setback of
20’ with a minimum of 8’ on one side. The variance seeks to allow a new home to replace
the unsafe home with a west side yard setback of 3.0’, requiring a variance of 5.0’ to the
required 8’ side yard setback. Exhibit 5 is a photo showing the area of the existing home
to the neighboring property on the east. Exhibit 6 is a photo of the subject site in
relationship to the adjacent property on the west side.
Exhibit 5 – 88 Lincoln Avenue and Adjacent Property on East Side

East side of house
looking south.
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Exhibit 6 – 88 Lincoln Avenue and Adjacent Property on West Side

Fence on approximate
west property line.

Even though the lot is less than 42 feet wide, the design of the new house and garage
will meet all other setback and dimensional standards required in the R-3 zoning district.
The property owners located on the west side at 96 Lincoln Avenue spoke with the
applicant and verbally expressed approval of the variance. The neighbor was also
relieved that the unsafe structure was being demolished. The property owners of 88
Lincoln Avenue also own the east side property at 84 Lincoln Avenue. So far, this office
has received no objections to the variance requests.
REVIEW CRITERIA:
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16.D.2, of the Land Development Code states, “The Board
of Adjustment and Appeals shall first determine whether the need for the proposed
variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, topographical condition, or other
physical or environmental conditions that are unique to the specific property involved and
are not the result of the actions of the applicant. If the basis for the request is the unique
quality of the site, the Board shall make the following required findings based on the
granting of the variance for that site alone. If, however, the condition is common to
numerous sites so that requests for similar variances are likely to be received, the Board
shall base its findings on the cumulative effect of granting the variance to all who may
apply.”
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Variance 1: West Side Yard Variance (New Home):
The applicant is seeking a setback of 3’ from the required 8’ west side yard setback for a
variance of 5’ from the west side property line to build a new home. Chapter 1, Article II,
Section 1-16(D)(3), of the Land Development Code provides the following criteria for the
review of the variance:
1.

Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.
The R-3 Zoning District requires a minimum lot width of 75’. The special condition
at 88 Lincoln Avenue is the lot width of approximately 41.33 which reduces the
total buildable area for the proposed new single-family house.

2.

The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of
the applicant.
The current owners purchased the property in March 2019. The lot width of +41.33
was not a result from the actions of the applicant. The variance request seeks to
build a new home to replace the derelict one with similar setbacks.

3.

Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and would
work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.
The applicant has indicated that the +41.33’ lot width substantially limits the
potential allowable building footprint. Following the literal interpretation of the
setbacks would require a narrower home which would potentially not meet the
required square footage for a two-story floor plan.

4.

No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.
The house is being proposed to be 21’ wide to include a one-car garage in the rear
of the new house. The demolished home did not have a garage which is a
requirement in the residential zoning district. The applicant has chosen to leave a
setback of 15.04’ on the east side of the property in order to provide a driveway to
access the garage in the rear yard. The 3’ setback request on the west side is the
minimum needed in order to construct a functional aesthetic smaller width home
with a garage accessible in the rear yard.

5.

The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical
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inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.
The variance is not sought to reduce the cost of the construction of the project.
6.

The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public.
The request will not increase congestion, fire danger or public hazards. The visual
appearance of the house will not be out of character with the land area. Since this
property is located in the Lincoln Avenue Overlay District, the house design will go
before the Historic Landmark Preservation Board to ensure visual compatibility
with the existing contributing structures in the district.

7.

The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the essential
character of, the area surrounding the site.
The request will not diminish property values or alter the character of the
surrounding area. The demolition of the unsafe home and construction of the new
home will add value to the neighborhood.

8.

Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or structures
in the same zoning district.
The purpose of the variance process is to confer rights that are denied to a
particular applicant because of a special condition or unique circumstance for their
property. Staff believes that this request is appropriate based on the +41.33-foot
wide lot.

Variance 2: West Side Yard Variance (Garage):
The applicant is seeking a setback of 3’ from the required 8’ west side yard setback for a
variance of 5’ from the west side property line to build a garage in the rear yard. Chapter
1, Article II, Section 1-16(D)(3), of the Land Development Code provides the following
criteria for the review of the variance:
1.

Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.
The R-3 Zoning District requires a minimum lot width of 75’. The special condition
at 88 Lincoln Avenue is the lot width of approximately 41.33 which reduces the
access to and the total buildable area of the proposed new single-car garage.
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The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of
the applicant.
The current owners purchased the property in March 2019. The lot width of +41.33
was not a result from the actions of the applicant. The variance request seeks to
build a new garage that will allow sufficient access on the east side of the property.

3.

Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and would
work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.
The applicant has indicated that the +41.33’ lot width substantially limits the
potential allowable building footprint and access to the required garage in the rear
yard. Following the literal interpretation of the setbacks would potentially not meet
the required driveway and turn radius needed to access the garage.

4.

No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.
The demolished home did not have a garage which is a requirement in the
residential zoning district. The applicant has chosen to leave a setback of 15.04’
on the east side of the property in order to provide a driveway to access the garage
in the rear yard. The setback to provide a reasonable turn radius into the garage
is +19.91’. The 3’ setback request on the west side is the minimum needed in order
to construct a functional aesthetic garage accessible in the rear yard.

5.

The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.
The variance is not sought to reduce the cost of the construction of the project.

6.

The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public.
The request will not increase congestion, fire danger or public hazards. The visual
appearance of the garage will not be out of character with the land area.

7.

The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the essential
character of, the area surrounding the site.
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The request will not diminish property values or alter the character of the
surrounding area. The demolition of the unsafe home and construction of the new
home and garage will add value to the neighborhood.
8.

Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or structures
in the same zoning district.
The purpose of the variance process is to confer rights that are denied to a
particular applicant because of a special condition or unique circumstance for their
property. Staff believes that this request is appropriate based on the +41.33-foot
wide lot.

RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals APPROVE the requested
variances at 88 Lincoln Avenue as follows:
(1) West Side Yard Variance (New Home): A variance of 5’ from the west side property
line for a setback of 3’ to the required 8’ minimum side yard setback in order to
construct a new home; and
(2) West Side Yard Variance (Garage): A variance of 5’ from the west side property line
for a setback of 3’ to the required 8’ minimum side yard setback in order to construct
a detached garage behind the proposed home.
Attachments:
Attachment 1:
Attachment 2:
Attachment 3:

Variance plot plan
Maps and pictures
Applicant provided information
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ATTACHMENT 1
88 Lincoln Ave
Plot Plan

Chimney bump out-------->
Footprint of proposed
home

Footprint of proposed
garage

ATTACHMENT 2
Maps and Photos

Front of Existing Home at 88 Lincoln Ave.

East Side Looking South

West Side Looking South

West Side Looking North

ATTACHMENT 3
Applicant provided
information

STAFF REPORT
City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning
MEETING DATE: January 6, 2021
SUBJECT: 746 South Atlantic Ave, two variances to allow storage
sheds to remain on the property
APPLICANT: Lena Lux, agent on behalf of property owner
FILE NUMBER: 2021-025
PROJECT PLANNER: Noel Eaton, Senior Planner

INTRODUCTION: This is a request for two variances submitted by Lena Lux, General
Manager of Tipsy Taco & Cantina, agent on behalf of Gabby James, LLC, property owner
of 746 South Atlantic Ave. The subject property is zoned B-7 (Highway Tourist). Section
2-28(B)(9)(b) of the Land Development Code requires a rear yard setback of 30’ for
nonresidential uses abutting residential zoning districts. Additionally, Section 228(B)(9)(d) of the Land Development Code requires a street side/corner yard setback of
20’. The applicant is requesting two (2) variances to permit two (2) storage sheds located
behind the restaurant in the rear of the property:
Shed (1): A 12’ by 10’ storage shed located along the street side/corner yard the applicant
is seeking a variance of 7’ from the street side/corner property line for a requested setback
of 13’ to the required 20’ street side/corner yard setback and variance of 8’ from the rear
property line for a requested setback of 22’ to the required 30’ rear yard setback and;
Shed (2): An 8’ by 14’ storage shed located in the rear yard. The applicant is seeking a
variance of 27’ from the rear property line for a requested setback of 3’ to the required 30’
rear yard setback.
Exhibit 1: Aerial view of 746 South Atlantic Avenue:
746 South
Atlantic Ave.
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BACKGROUND: The property is designated as “Tourist Commercial” on the City’s Future
Land Use Map (FLUM) and is zoned B-7 (Highway Tourist Commercial) on the City’s
Official Zoning Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM
designation and zoning district (see Exhibit 2).
Exhibit 2: Adjacent land uses and zoning:

Current Land Uses

Future Land Use
Designation

North

Business Office

“Tourist Commercial”

B-7 (Highway Tourist
Commercial)

South

Gift Shop & Go Juice

“Tourist Commercial”

B-7 (Highway Tourist
Commercial)

East

Vacant/ Transient
Lodging

“Tourist Commercial”

B-6 (Oceanfront Tourist)

West

Single-Family

“Low Density Residential”

R-3 (Single-Family
Medium Density)

Direction

Zoning

According to the Volusia County Property Appraiser, the existing structure was built in
1955 with upgrades in 2005. The building has approximately 2,300 square feet. The
property owner purchased the property in 2017 and opened the Tipsy Taco Cantina. The
business has been successful and needs additional storage space. There are three (3)
unpermitted sheds located on the property currently that were placed on the property
without the required building permits. A complaint was provided to the city code
enforcement staff that sought to have the restaurant operator permit the existing sheds.
After analysis of the location of the sheds, it was determined that the shed locations would
require variances.
The request seeks to remove a plastic storage shed from the property and relocate Shed
1 to the side corner/ rear yard and requests a 13’ side corner/ street setback in line with
the north plane of the building for a variance of 7’ to the required 20’ setback as well as a
22’ rear yard setback, requiring a variance of 8’ to the required 30’ rear yard setback.
Shed 2 will remain in its current location and is requesting a setback of 3’ for a variance
of 27’ to the required 30’ rear yard setback.
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Exhibit 3: Variance Exhibit:

ANALYSIS: The property located at 746 South Atlantic Ave is 110’ wide by 135’ deep
and is part of the Rosemont subdivision. The property is 14,850 square feet and the B-7
zoning district requires 20,000 square foot minimum lot size. The existing building is
nonconforming with a 13’ street side/ corner yard setback on the north abutting Benjamin
Drive where the Land Development Code requires 20’ as well as a 10.75’ rear yard
setback abutting Ponce De Leon Drive where the Land Development Code requires 30’
when abutting residential zoning districts.
Exhibit 4: Requested Variances:
Variance

Shed (1):
A 12’ by 10’
storage shed
Shed (2):
An 8’ by 14’
storage shed

Yard

Required
Building
Setback

Requested
Setback

Requested
Variance

Side
Corner

20’

13’

7’

Rear

30’

22’

8’

Rear

30’

3’

27’
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This property has long been vacant after the closing of the Baskin Robbins store. The
property is non-conforming in terms of lot size and has streets located on three (3) sides
of the property. The restaurant use at this location has been successful and has
generated interest in this section of South Atlantic Avenue, creating the name “restaurant
row”. The operation of the restaurant has posed challenges which include lack of parking,
storage and overall space. The restaurant’s General Manager has indicated that the
storage sheds are crucial to the continued operation of the business.
Exhibit 5: Existing site photos:
Shed 1 to be moved
in line with norther
side of building

Shed 1
10’
12’

Approximate footprint of
10 by 12 storage shed
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13’ street side /
corner setback

Shed to be
removed

13’
22’ rear yard setback

22’

Shed 1

Shed 2

Relocating

3’
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setback to
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CONCLUSION: Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16(D)(2), of the Land Development Code
states, “The Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall first determine whether the need for
the proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, topographical
condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are unique to the specific
property involved and are not the result of the actions of the applicant. If the basis for
the request is the unique quality of the site, the Board shall make the following required
findings based on the granting of the variance for that site alone. If, however, the
condition is common to numerous sites so that requests for similar variances are likely to
be received, the Board shall base its findings on the cumulative effect of granting the
variance to all who may apply.”
Shed (1): A 12’ by 10’ storage shed located along the street side/corner yard the applicant
is seeking a variance of 7’ from the street side/corner property line for a requested setback
of 13’ to the required 20’ street side/corner yard setback and variance of 8’ from the rear
property line for a requested setback of 22’ to the required 30’ rear yard setback.
The Board must consider the following criteria established in Chapter 1, Article II, Section
1-16.D.4, of the Land Development Code for the variance:
1.

Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.
The applicant has stated “Tipsy Taco is a restaurant that is on a very small limited
parcel surrounded by 3 roadways with almost zero inside storage space.”
Planning staff acknowledges the small parcel size of 14,850 square feet creates a
special condition for the use of the property for a restaurant use. The parcel abuts
A1A, Benjamin Drive and Ponce De Leon Drive and requires additional setbacks
for abutting residential. Due to the use, required parking and building setbacks,
there is limited room for additional storage for the property based on the parcel
size and location of the existing building.

2.

The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of
the applicant.
The applicant has stated “Tipsy Taco assumed ownership of the existing location.
This building was vacant for years and we are trying to build a successful business
in the Ormond beachside neighborhood.”
Planning staff concurs the special conditions do not result from the actions of the
applicant and the variances seek to provide additional storage for the business use
on the property.

3.

Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and would
work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.
The applicant has stated “Our building is unique in that it is small and butts up a
residential neighborhood. We are trying to create storage space for the ability to
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run our business. Other businesses typically have adequate storage on their
property.”
Staff acknowledges that with an undersized lot, intense restaurant use in a
relatively small building, required parking and building setbacks that storage space
is limited. There is a balance of allowing the business of allowing the restaurant
the needed storage and protecting the abutting residential areas. This criteria
could be used to state that the restaurant should not have additional storage in the
outside sheds and all operations should occur within the restaurant building.
4.

No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.
The applicant has stated “We are trying to put nice-quality, expensive, hurricaneresistant sheds tucked into the back of the building. Based on the size of the parcel
and location of the building the spots chose are the most practical and aesthetically
pleasing locations.”
Due to the required and lack of parking spaces and building setbacks, there are
no other locations for the sheds. Additionally, there is a lack of space to allow any
type of building addition based on the roadways and existing building setbacks. If
the request(s) is denied, the business will continue to need additional storage
space and there is concern that lack of storage would impact the continued
operation of the business.

5.

The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.
The applicant has stated “The variance request is based on location. This variance
is in no way based on financial purposes. We are a small lot with little room for
expansion or change based on the physical location of the property lines, setbacks
and building.”
Staff concurs that the variances are not sought to reduce the cost of the
construction.

6.

The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public.
The applicant has stated “Our sheds are tucked into the back of our property,
behind our building and do not obstruct views.
The variance requests will not increase congestion, fire danger or public hazards.

7.

The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the essential
character of, the area surrounding the site.
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The applicant has stated “Our sheds are high quality and hurricane proof. They
were professionally installed and they are in no way dirty, messy, dilapidated or
any other form of eye sore.”
Accessory structures such as storage sheds are an allowed use under the Land
Development Code. The variance is requested based on the lack of storage space
on the property. This commercial property abuts a residential zoning district.
8.

Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or structures
in the same zoning district.
The applicant has stated “The sheds are used as storage space and are necessary
for the operation of our business. Other restaurants and businesses are allowed
onsite storage in our neighborhood.”
The purpose of the variance process is to confer rights that are denied to a
particular applicant because of a special condition or unique circumstance for their
property. Staff believes the applicant has met the variance criteria and the
applicant should be granted the variance. If the Board does not believe the
variance criteria have been met, then the application should be denied.

Shed (2): An 8’ by 14’ storage shed located in the rear yard. The applicant is seeking a
variance of 27’ from the rear property line for a requested setback of 3’ to the required 30’
rear yard setback.
The Board must consider the following criteria established in Chapter 1, Article II, Section
1-16.D.4, of the Land Development Code for the variance:
1.

Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.
The applicant has stated “Tipsy Taco is a restaurant that is on a very small limited
parcel surrounded by 3 roadways with almost zero inside storage space.”
Planning staff acknowledges the small parcel size of 14,850 square feet creates a
special condition for the use of the property for a restaurant use. The parcel abuts
A1A, Benjamin Drive and Ponce De Leon Drive and requires additional setbacks
for abutting residential. Due to the use, required parking and building setbacks,
there is limited room for additional storage for the property based on the parcel
size and location of the existing building.

2.

The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of
the applicant.
The applicant has stated “Tipsy Taco assumed ownership of the existing location.
This building was vacant for years and we are trying to build a successful business
in the Ormond beachside neighborhood.”
Planning staff concurs the special conditions do not result from the actions of the
applicant and the variances seek to provide additional storage for the business use
on the property.
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Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and would
work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.
The applicant has stated “Our building is unique in that it is small and butts up to
a residential neighborhood. We are trying to create storage space for the ability to
run our business. Other businesses typically have adequate storage on their
property.”
Staff acknowledges that with an undersized lot, intense restaurant use in a
relatively small building, required parking and building setbacks, that storage
space is limited. There is a balance of allowing the business of allowing the
restaurant the needed storage and protecting the abutting residential areas. This
criteria could be used to state that the restaurant should not have additional
storage in the outside sheds and all operations should occur within the restaurant
building.

4.

No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.
The applicant has stated “We are trying to put nice-quality, expensive, hurricaneresistant sheds tucked into the back of the building. Based on the size of the parcel
and location of the building the spots chose are the most practical and aesthetically
pleasing locations.”
Due to the required and lack of parking spaces and building setbacks, there are
no other locations for the sheds. Additionally, there is a lack of space to allow any
type of building addition based on the roadways and existing building setbacks. If
the request(s) is denied, the business will continue to need additional storage
space and there is concern that lack of storage would impact the continued
operation of the business.

5.

The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.
The applicant has stated “The variance request is based on location. This variance
is in no way based on financial purposes. We are a small lot with little room for
expansion or change based on the physical location of the property lines, setbacks
and building.”
Staff concurs that the variances are not sought to reduce the cost of the
construction.

6.

The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public.
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The applicant has stated “Our sheds are tucked into the back of our property,
behind our building and do not obstruct views.
The variance requests will not increase congestion, fire danger or public hazards.
7.

The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the essential
character of, the area surrounding the site.
The applicant has stated “Our sheds are high-quality and hurricane-proof. They
were professionally installed and they are in no way dirty, messy, dilapidated or
any other form of eye sore.”
Accessory structures such as storage sheds are an allowed use under the Land
Development Code. The variance is requested based on the lack of storage space
on the property. This commercial property abuts a residential zoning district.

8.

Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or structures
in the same zoning district.
The applicant has stated “The sheds are used as storage space and are necessary
for the operation of our business. Other restaurants and businesses are allowed
onsite storage in our neighborhood.”
The purpose of the variance process is to confer rights that are denied to a
particular applicant because of a special condition or unique circumstance for their
property. Staff believes the applicant has met the variance criteria and the
applicant should be granted the variance. If the Board does not believe the
variance criteria has been met, then the application should be denied.

The applicant has received signatures in support of the variance requests from the
properties at 762 South Atlantic Avenue, 246 Ponce De Leon Drive and 730 South Atlantic
Avenue.
Planning staff has received one objection to the variance request from the property
owners of 236 Benjamin Drive. The letter has been included in your packet under
Attachment 4.
RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals
APPROVE the following two (2) variances:
Shed (1): A 12’ by 10’ storage shed located along the street side/corner yard the applicant
is seeking a variance of 7’ from the street side/corner property line for a requested setback
of 13’ to the required 20’ street side/corner yard setback and variance of 8’ from the rear
property line for a requested setback of 22’ to the required 30’ rear yard setback and;
Shed (2): An 8’ by 14’ storage shed located in the rear yard. The applicant is seeking a
variance of 27’ from the rear property line for a requested setback of 3’ to the required 30’
rear yard setback.
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Yard

Required
Building
Setback

Requested
Setback

Requested
Variance

Side
Corner

20’

13’

7’

Rear

30’

22’

8’

Rear

30’

3’

27’

Attachments:
1. Variance Exhibit
2. Location Map and Photos
3. Applicant Provided Information

[1.06.2021 BOAA Staff Report 746 S Atlantic Ave(SSS)(MM).docx]

ATTACHMENT 1
Variance Exhibit

Variance Exhibit
746 S Atlantic Avenue

1

2

Shed 1
Yard

Side Corner
Rear

20'
30'
Shed 2

Yard

Rear

12' x 10'

Required Building Requested Building
Setback
Setback

13'
22'

7'
8'

8' x 14'

Required Building Requested Building
Setback
Setback

30'

Requested
Variance

3'

Requested
Variance

27'

ATTACHMENT 2
Maps and pictures

Subject Property
746 S Atlantic Ave

1 inch = 188 ft

Shed 3

Shed 2

Proposed to be
removed from site

Remaining
in current
location

Shed 1
Moving to location
of shed 3

View looking west at existing storage sheds

Shed 2

View looking north at existing storage Shed 2 to remain in
current location

Shed 1
Shed 2

View looking west at existing storage sheds

Proposed location
of Shed 1 in line
with north plane of
building

Shed 3
Proposed to be
removed from site

View looking west at existing storage shed 3 to be removed
from site.
Shed 1 will be located in line with the north plane of the
building

Shed 3
Proposed to be
removed from site

Shed 1

View looking south at current location of Shed 1 and the
propose location where Shed 3 currently exists.

Proposed location
of Shed 1

Shed 1

View looking east from Benjamin Dr at existing site and
storage sheds

Shed 2

View looking east at existing building and
parking area

Proposed location
of Shed 1

Shed 2
Shed 1

View looking south from Benjamin Dr at existing site and
storage sheds

ATTACHMENT 3
Applicant provided
information

Property owner of 762 S Atlantic &
246 Ponce De Leon Dr

Property owner of 730 S Atlantic

ATTACHMENT 4
Additional information

December 28, 2020
To: Noel Eaton, Senior Planning
Re: Board of Adjustment and Appeals – City’s Land Development Code Variance change for
Tipsy Taco & Cantina at 746 S. Atlantic Avenue, parcel # 4223‐10‐04‐0010.
I am writing this letter to OBJECT to the request for a variance change set‐back from the
required 30 feet to only 3 feet and for the placement of two large sheds at the rear of this
Restaurant.
First, this Restaurant has been in violation for placement of a shed and a trailer for storage
which has been behind this building for over a year. Unfortunately, the building in which Tipsy
Taco & Cantina has been doing business, is too small and cannot handle this kind of restaurant.
It was previously an Ice Cream Shop.
I believe they have approximately only 17 parking spaces to handle the cars. Many cars are
coming into the residential area behind the restaurant to look for parking spaces; and the street
sign, which is in the middle of Benjamin Drive, is constantly being knocked down due to cars
trying to turn around.
I own two rental residences behind the restaurant at 242 and 246 Benjamin Drive. My tenants
have been concerned and annoyed about the noise, increased traffic, and parking. Now they
will be staring at two large sheds. As it is now, many cars park behind the shed; an extra shed
will now cause less parking space.
Back in November of 2018, this restaurant applied for an exception to allow outdoor music, two
days a week from 6pm to 10pm. Even though many residential residents were objecting, it was
approved. Now I have noticed on their Facebook website, that music/karaoke is being played
“on Mondays from “8pm to midnight”. Apparently they are allowed violate.
Bottom line is that this restaurant has been in violation and they are wanting to operate as a
larger restaurant with liquor license, music and more storage on a small parcel and building
that does not suit their business. They want the variance to meet their “growing pains” for now.
What happens when they do outgrow this building?
I am requesting that you deny this request for a variance change for the residents of our
residential areas behind and next to this restaurant.
Thank you,
Joseph and Theone Wilkenson

